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Tabel ditribusi t 
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Lampiran 1 

PERHITUNGAN UJI T SEJENIS (Eksperimen) 

 

NO NAMA x1 X1² X2 X2² D D² 

1. AF 26,44 699,0736 22,33 498,6289 4,11 16,8921 

2 ACH 27,03 730,6209 22,65 513,0225 4,38 19,1844 

3. AM 27,09 733,8681 23,14 535,4596 3,95 15,6025 

4. AL 26 676 23 529 3 9 

5. AZA 28,04 786,2416 25 625 3,04 9,2416 

6. BIL 28 784 24,09 580,3281 3,91 15,2881 

7. DAF 27,41 751,3081 24,53 601,7209 2,88 8,2944 

8. DEN 26,63 709,1569 23 529 3,63 13,1769 

9. DIA 27,43 752,4049 20,95 438,9025 6,48 41,9904 

10. DIS 26,55 704,9025 20,44 417,7936 6,11 37,3321 

11. DPS 27,13 736,0369 21,32 454,5424 5,81 33,7561 

12. FADI 26,45 699,6025 20 400 6,45 41,6025 

13. FED 27,86 776,1796 22,26 495,5076 5,6 31,36 

14. HAM 27,18 738,7524 22,86 522,5796 4,32 18,6624 

15. HIO 29,46 867,8916 24,89 619,5121 4,57 20,8849 

16. IDR 25,53 651,7809 19 361 6,53 42,6409 

17. JEF 26,48 701,1904 21,29 453,2641 5,19 26,9361 

18. MRH 27 729 22,75 517,5625 4,25 18,0625 

19. MAL 27,56 759,5536 22,76 518,0176 4,8 23,04 

20. MDS 28,11 790,1721 23,93 572,6449 4,18 17,4724 

21. MWH 26,64 709,6896 21,6 466,56 5,04 25,4016 

22. MR 25,55 652,8025 19,98 399,2004 5,57 31,0249 

23. MZS 27,16 737,6656 23,78 565,4884 3,38 11,4244 

24. DFD 26,28 690,6384 20,65 426,4225 5,63 31,6969 

25. SDD 27,46 754,0516 21,91 480,0481 5,55 30,8025 

26. MFD 28,04 786,2416 21,64 468,2896 6,4 40,96 

27. MRR 28,67 821,9689 21,1 445,21 7,57 57,3049 

28. MAD 27 729 20,46 418,6116 6,54 42,7716 

29. MAR 26,75 715,5625 19,44 377,9136 7,31 53,4361 
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30. GRR 27,03 730,6209 19,27 371,3329 7,76 60,2176 

JUMLAH 813,96 22105,9782 660,02 14602,56 153,94 845,4608 

Keterangan :  

X1 = Hasil Pre test 

X2 = Hasil Post test 

D = Beda nilai Pre test dan Post test 
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Lampiran 2 

PENGHITUNGAN UJI T SEJENIS (Kontrol) 

NO NAMA X1 X1² X2 X2² D D2 

1 SAF 27,54 758,4516 27,54 758,4516 0 0 

2 AFN 28,42 807,6964 28,94 837,5236 -0,52 0,2704 

3 AKFP 27,43 752,4049 28,14 791,8596 -0,71 0,5041 

4 AND 26 676 26,6 707,56 -0,6 0,36 

5 ADI 28,04 786,2416 28,07 787,9249 -0,03 0,0009 

6 AFM 28 784 29,09 846,2281 -1,09 1,1881 

7 BAS 27,41 751,3081 27,64 763,9696 -0,23 0,0529 

8 DFU 26,63 709,1569 26,87 721,9969 -0,24 0,0576 

9 DA 27,43 752,4049 28,95 838,1025 -1,52 2,3104 

10 DF 26,55 704,9025 26,55 704,9025 0 0 

11 DIC 27,13 736,0369 28 784 -0,87 0,7569 

12 ALT 26,45 699,6025 27,28 744,1984 -0,83 0,6889 

13 GIA 27,86 776,1796 27,98 782,8804 -0,12 0,0144 

14 JAS 27,18 738,7524 27,86 776,1796 -0,68 0,4624 

15 KIA 29,46 867,8916 29,89 893,4121 -0,43 0,1849 

16 MA 25,53 651,7809 25,76 663,5776 -0,23 0,0529 

17 FAH 26,48 701,1904 26,76 716,0976 -0,28 0,0784 

18 MID 27 729 27,75 770,0625 -0,75 0,5625 

19 MAN 27,56 759,5536 27,76 770,6176 -0,2 0,04 

20 MRA 28,11 790,1721 28,93 836,9449 -0,82 0,6724 

21 MDI 26,64 709,6896 26,69 712,3561 -0,05 0,0025 

22 MUR 25,55 652,8025 25,55 652,8025 0 0 

23 SFA 27,16 737,6656 27,78 771,7284 -0,62 0,3844 

24 NAN 26,28 690,6384 26,65 710,2225 -0,37 0,1369 

25 RAR 27,46 754,0516 27,91 778,9681 -0,45 0,2025 

26 RAF 28,04 786,2416 28,64 820,2496 -0,6 0,36 

27 REF 28,67 821,9689 28,77 827,7129 -0,1 0,01 

28 REY 27 729 27,46 754,0516 -0,46 0,2116 
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29 RIA 26,75 715,5625 26,44 699,0736 0,31 0,0961 

30 RFY 27,03 730,6209 27,27 743,6529 -0,24 0,0576 

JUMLAH 
816,79 22260,97 829,52 22967,31 

-

12,73 9,7197 

 

Keterangan : 

X1 = Hasil Pre test 

X2 = Hasil Post test 

D  = Beda nilai Pre test dan Post test  



 
 

12 

Lampiran 3 

 

UJI BEDA RATA-RATA ANTARA KELOMPOK EKSPERIMEN 

 DENGAN KELOMPOK KONTROL 

NO X1 X1² X2 X2² D D2 

1 27,54 758,4516 22,33 498,6289 -5,21 27,1441 

2 28,94 837,5236 22,65 513,0225 -6,29 39,5641 

3 28,14 791,8596 23,14 535,4596 -5 25 

4 26,6 707,56 23 529 -3,6 12,96 

5 28,07 787,9249 25 625 -3,07 9,4249 

6 29,09 846,2281 24,09 580,3281 -5 25 

7 27,64 763,9696 24,53 601,7209 -3,11 9,6721 

8 26,87 721,9969 23 529 -3,87 14,9769 

9 28,95 838,1025 20,95 438,9025 -8 64 

10 26,55 704,9025 20,44 417,7936 -6,11 37,3321 

11 28 784 21,32 454,5424 -6,68 44,6224 

12 27,28 744,1984 20 400 -7,28 52,9984 

13 27,98 782,8804 22,26 495,5076 -5,72 32,7184 

14 27,86 776,1796 22,86 522,5796 -5 25 

15 29,89 893,4121 24,89 619,5121 -5 25 

16 25,76 663,5776 19 361 -6,76 45,6976 

17 26,76 716,0976 21,29 453,2641 -5,47 29,9209 

18 27,75 770,0625 22,75 517,5625 -5 25 

19 27,76 770,6176 22,76 518,0176 -5 25 

20 28,93 836,9449 23,93 572,6449 -5 25 

21 26,69 712,3561 21,6 466,56 -5,09 25,9081 

22 25,55 652,8025 19,98 399,2004 -5,57 31,0249 

23 27,78 771,7284 23,78 565,4884 -4 16 

24 26,65 710,2225 20,65 426,4225 -6 36 

25 27,91 778,9681 21,91 480,0481 -6 36 

26 28,64 820,2496 21,64 468,2896 -7 49 
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27 28,77 827,7129 21,1 445,21 -7,67 58,8289 

28 27,46 754,0516 20,46 418,6116 -7 49 

29 26,44 699,0736 19,44 377,9136 -7 49 

30 27,27 743,6529 19,27 371,3329 -8 64 

JUMLAH 829,52 22967,31 660,02 14602,56 -169,5 1010,794 

RATA 27,65067 765,5769 22,00067 486,7521 -5,65 33,69313 
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Lampiran 4 

PENGHITUNGAN MANUAL  

 

1. KELOMPOK EKSPERIMEN 

A. PRE-TEST  

1)  Rata-rata 

M =
∑X

N 
 

M =x =
813,96

30
 

M= 27,132 

 

2) Standard Deviasi 

S =
√N∑X12 − (∑X)²

n(n − I)
 

S =
√30.  22105,97829 − (813,96)²

30(30 − 1)
 

S =
√663179,345 − 662530,882

30.29
 

S =
√648,463

870
 

S = √0,745 

S = 0,863 

 

3) Varian Populasi 

S =
N∑X1² − (∑X1)²

n − (n − 1)
 

S =
30.22105,9782−(813,96)2

30−(30−1)
  

S =
663179,346 − 662530,882

30. 29
 

S =
648,464

870
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S = 0,745 
 

B. POST TEST 

1) Rata-rata 

M =
∑X

N 
 

M = 
660,02

30
 

M = 22,000 

2) Standard deviasi  

S =
√N∑X12 − (∑X)²

n(n − I)
 

S =
√30. 14602,56 − (660,02)²

30(29 − 1)
 

S =
√438076,8 − 435626,4

30.29
 

S =
√2450,4

870
 

S = √2,81 

S = 1,67 

3) Varian 

S =
N∑X22 − (∑X2)²

n − (n − 1)
 

S =
30. 14602,6 − (660,02)²

30 − (30 − 1)
 

S =
438078 − 435626,4

30. 29
 

S =
2451,6

870
 

S = 2,81 
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C. NILAI BEDA 

1) Rata-rata 

M =
∑D

N
 

      =
153,94

30
 

      = 5,131 

 

2) Standard deviasi  

S =
√N∑D 2 − (∑D)²

n(n − I)
 

S =
√30.  845,4608 − (153,94)²

30(30 − 1)
 

S =
√25363,824 − 23697,524

30.29
 

S =
√1666,3

870
 

S = √1,915 

S = 1,38 

 

3) Varian 

S =
N∑D² − (∑D)²

n − (n − 1)
 

S =
30.  845,4608 − (153,94)²

30 − (30 − 1)
 

S =
25363,824 − 23697,524

30. 29
 

S =
1666,3

870
 

S = 1,915 
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4) PRESENTASE PENINGKATAN 

p =
MD

Mpre
 X 100% 

=
5,131

27,132
 X100% 

= 18,9% 

 

2. KELOMPOK KONTROL 
A. PRETEST 

1) Rata-rata 

M =
∑X

N 
 

M =
829,52

30
 

M = 27,65 

2) Standard Deviasi  

S =
√N∑X12 − (∑X)²

n(n − I)
 

S =
√30.  22260,97 − 816,79²

30(30 − 1)
 

S =
√667829,1 − 667145,904

30,29
 

S =
√683,196

870
 

S= √0,785 

S = 0,886 

3) Varian 

S =
N∑X − (∑X)²

n − (n − 1)
 

S =
30. 22260,97 − (816,79)²

30 − (30 − 1)
 

S =
667.829,1 − 667145,904

30.29
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S =
683,196

870
 

S = 0,785 
 

B. POST TEST  

1) Rata-rata 

M =
∑X

N 
 

M =
829,52

30
 

M = 27,65 
2) Standard deviasi 

S =
√N∑X1² − (∑X)²

n(n − I)
 

S =
√30. 22967,31 − (829,53)²

30(30 − 1)
 

S =
√689019,31 − 688120,021

30.29
 

S =
√899,289

870
 

S = √1,033 

S = 1,025 

3) Varian 

 S =
N∑X₁−(∑X₁²)²

n−(n−1)
 

S =
30.  22967,3 − 829,52

30 − (30 − 1)
 

S =
689,019 − 688,103,43

30.29
 

S =
91557

870
  

S = 1,053 
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C. NILAI BEDA 

1) Rata-rata 

M =
∑D

N
 

      =
12,73

30
 

      = 0,43 

 

2) Standard deviasi 

 S =
√N∑D²−(∑D)²

n(n−I)
 

S =
√30.  9,7197 − (12,73)²

30(30 − 1)
 

S =
√291,591 − 162,0529

30.29
 

S =
√129,5381

870
 

S = √0,149 

 

S = 12,20 

3) Varian 

S =
N∑D² − (∑D)²

n − (n − 1)
 

S =
30.  89,7197 − (12,73)²

30 − (30 − 1)
 

S =
291,591 − 162,0529

30. 29
 

S =
129,5381

870
 

S = 0,149 
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4) Presentase peningkata  

 p =
MD

Mpre
 X 100% 

      =
0,43

27,65
 X100% 

      = 1,59% 
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Lampiran 5 

HASIL PERHITUNGAN MENGGUNAKAN SPSS FOR 

WINDOWS 21,0 

A. EXPERMENT 

Means 

Notes 

Output Created 
12-FEB-2021 19:39:20 

Comments 
 

Input 

Active Dataset 
DataSet0 

Filter 
<none> 

Weight 
<none> 

Split File 
<none> 

N of Rows in 

Working Data 

File 

30 

Missing Value 

Handling 

Definition of 

Missing 

For each dependent variable in a 

table, user-defined missing values 

for the dependent and all grouping 

variables are treated as missing. 

Cases Used 

Cases used for each table have no 

missing values in any independent 

variable, and not all dependent 

variables have missing values. 
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Syntax 

MEANS TABLES=Pretest Posttest 

  /CELLS MEAN COUNT 

STDDEV. 

Resources 

Processor Time 
00:00:00,00 

Elapsed Time 
00:00:00,02 

 

 

 N Range Minimum Maximum Mean Std. 

Deviation 

Varian

ce 

Pretest 30 3,93 25,53 29,46 27,1320 ,86334 ,745 

Posttest 30 6,00 19,00 25,00 22,0007 1,67830 2,817 

Valid N 

(listwise) 

30       

 

Uji Kenormalan data  

One-Sample Statistics 

 N Mean 

Std. 

Deviati

on 

Std. Error Mean 

Pretest 30 27,13 ,863 ,158 

Posttest 30 
22,000

7 
1,67830 ,30641 

 

 

One-Sample Test 

 

Test Value = 0 

T df 
Sig. (2-

tailed) 

Mean 

Difference 

95% Confidence 

Interval of the 

Difference 

Lower Upper 
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Pretest 172,131 29 ,000 27,132 26,81 27,45 

Posttest 71,800 29 ,000 22,00067 21,3740 22,6274 

 

NPar Tests 

One-Sample Kolmogorov-Smirnov Test 

 

 Pretest Posttest 

N  30 30 

Normal Parametersa,b Mean 27,13 22,0007 

 Std. 

Deviation 

,863 1,67830 

Most Extreme Differences Absolute ,111 ,084 

 Positive ,111 ,057 

 Negative -,078 -,084 

Kolmogorov-Smirnov Z  ,609 ,460 

Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed)  ,852 ,984 

 

a. Test distribution is Normal. 

b. Calculated from data. 

UJI BEDA DATA 

 

Paired Samples Statistics 

  

Mean 
 

N 
 

Std. 

Deviation 

Std. 

Error 

Mean 

Pair 1 Pretest 

Posttest 

27,13 

22,0007 

30 

30 

,863 

1,67830 

,158 

,30641 

 

Paired Samples Correlations 

 N Correlation Sig. 

Pair 1 Pretest & Posttest 30 ,568 ,001 
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Paired Samples Test 

 Paired 

Differences 

 

 

Mean 

 

 

Std. Deviation 

 

Std. 

Error 

Mean 

95% 

Confidence 

... 

Lower 

Pair 1

 Prete

st - Posttest 

5,13133 1,38394 ,25267 4,61456 

 

Paired Samples Test 

 Paired ...  

 

 

t 

 

 

 

df 

 

 

 

Sig. (2-tailed) 

95% 

Confidence 

... 

Upper 

Pair 1

 Prete

st - Posttest 

5,64810 20,308 29 ,000 
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Lampiran 5  

B. KONTROL 

T-Test 
Notes 

Output Created 12-FEB-2021 20:28:17 

Comments  

Input 

Active Dataset 
DataSet0 

Filter <none> 

Weight <none> 

Split File <none> 

N of Rows in 

Working Data File 

30 

Missing Value 

Handling 

Definition of 

Missing 

User defined missing values are 

treated as missing. 

Cases Used 

Statistics for each analysis are 

based on the cases with no missing 

or out-of-range data for any 

variable in the analysis. 

Syntax 

T-TEST 

  /TESTVAL=0 

  /MISSING=ANALYSIS 

  /VARIABLES=Pretest Posttest 

  /CRITERIA=CI(.95). 

Resources 

Processor Time 00:00:00,00 

Elapsed Time 
00:00:00,02 
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Descriptive Statistics 

 N Range Minimum Maximu

m 

Mean Std. 

Deviation 

Vari

ance 

pretest 
30 3,93 25,53 29,46 27,22

63 

,88613 ,785 

posttest 
30 4,34 25,55 29,89 27,65

07 

1,02599 1,05

3 

Valid N 

(listwise) 

30       

 

Uji kenormalan data 

One-Sample Statistics 

 N Mean Std. Deviation Std. Error Mean 

Pretest 30 27,2263 ,88613 ,16178 

Posttest 30 27,6507 1,02599 ,18732 
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Lampiran 5  

One-Sample Kolmogorov-Smirnov Test 

 Pretest Posttest 

N 30 30 

Normal Parametersa,b 
Mean 27,2263 27,6507 

Std. Deviation ,88613 1,02599 

Most Extreme 

Differences 

Absolute ,087 ,083 

Positive ,087 ,083 

Negative -,066 -,072 

Kolmogorov-Smirnov Z ,474 ,457 

Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed) ,978 ,985 

a. Test distribution is Normal. 

One-Sample Test 

 Test Value = 0 

T df Sig. 

(2-

tailed) 

Mean 

Differenc

e 

95% Confidence 

Interval of the 

Difference 

Lower Upper 

Pretest 
168,28

7 

29 ,000 27,22633 26,8954 27,55

72 

Posttest 
147,61

2 

29 ,000 27,65067 27,2676 28,03

38 
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b. Calculated from data. 

Uji beda data 

Paired Samples Statistics 

 Mean N Std. Deviation Std. Error Mean 

Pair 1 

Pretest 
27,2263 30 ,88613 ,16178 

Posttest 
27,6507 30 1,02599 ,18732 

 

Paired Samples Correlations 

 N Correlation Sig. 

Pair 1 
Pretest & 

Posttest 

30 ,929 ,000 
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Lampiran 5 (Lanjutan) 

 

Uji T Dua sampel  

 

Warning # 849 in column 23.  Text: in_ID 

The LOCALE subcommand of the SET command has an invalid 

parameter.  It could 

not be mapped to a valid backend locale. 

T-TEST GROUPS=Kelompok(1 2) 

  /MISSING=ANALYSIS 

  /VARIABLES=hasil 

  /CRITERIA=CI(.95). 

 

T-Test 

Group Statistics 

 

 

Kelompok N Mean Std. 

Deviatio

n 

Std. 

Error 

Mean 

Pretes

t 

kelompok 

experiment 

30 27,132 ,8633 ,1576 

kelompok 

kontrol 

30 27,226 ,8861 ,1618 

Paired Samples Test 

 Paired Differences t df Sig. 

(2-

taile

d) 

Mean Std. 

Devi

ation 

Std. 

Error 

Mean 

95% Confidence 

Interval of the 

Difference 

Lower Upper 

Pair 1 
Pretest – 

Posttest 

-,42433 ,3858

7 

,07045 -,56842 -,28025 -6,023 29 ,000 



 
 

30 

Postte

st 

kelompok 

experiment 

30 22,001 1,6783 ,3064 

kelompok 

kontrol 

30 27,651 1,0260 ,1873 
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Lampiran 5 (Lanjutan) 

Independent Samples Test 

 

 Levene's 

Test for 

Equality of 

Variances 

t-test for Equality of Means 

F Sig. t df Sig. (2-

tailed) 

Mean 

Differenc

e 

Std. 

Error 

Differe

nce 

95% 

Confiden

ce 

Interval 

of the 

Differenc

e 

Low

er 

Up

per 

Pretest 

Equal 

variances 

assumed 

,07

7 

,782 -

,418 

58 ,678 -,0943 ,2259 -

,546

5 

,35

78 

Equal 

variances 

not 

assumed 

  -

,418 

57,96

1 

,678 -,0943 ,2259 -

,546

5 

,35

78 

Posttest 

               

Equal 

variances 

assumed 

8,9

57 

,004 -

15,7

32 

58 ,000 -5,6500 ,3591 -

6,36

89 

-

4,93

11 
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Equal 

variances 

not 

assumed 

  -

15,7

32 

48,02

0 

,000 -5,6500 ,3591 -

6,37

21 

-

4,92

79 
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Lampiran 6 

Foto Penelitian 

 

Pengambilan data Pretest Penerapan Treatment 

 

Pengambilan data Posttest 

 

 

 

 

 


